

GAHC010179472025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2666/2025
In WP(C)/7566/2022

LAL BAHADUR CHAUHAN
S/O SHRI SEW KARAN CHOUHAN, R/O DIPHU TOWN, MOUZA-
JAMUNAPAR, P.O. AND P.S.-DIPHU, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
REPRESENTED BY ESTATE OFFICER
N.F. RAILWAY
LUMDING
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM

3:THE GENERAL MANAGER
N.F. RAILWAY
MALIGAON, P.O. AND P.S.-MALIGAON
DIST- KAMRUP, ASSAM

4:THE ESTATE OFFICER
NF RAILWAY
LUMDING, P.O.-LUMDING
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KARBI ANGLONG
P.O.-DIPHU, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

6:THE UNION OF INDIA

REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAY
DEPARTMENT
NEW DELH

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R SIKDAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, SC, RAILWAY,GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

18-08-2025

Heard Shri A. R. Sikdar, learned counsel for the applicant/writ petitioner, who by means of this application has prayed for an interim order.

It is submitted that in the connected writ petition, i.e. 7566/2022, an interim order was passed by this Court on 25.11.2022. However, from the minutes of meeting held on 25.07.2025, in the Office of the District Commissioner, Karbi Anglong on the subject of eviction, there is no reference either to the Court case or the interim order passed earlier and therefore an apprehension has been expressed.

Issue **notice**, returnable by **4 (four) weeks**.

Ms N. Bordoloi, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1; Shri P. S. Lahakar, learned Standing Counsel, Railways accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 2, 3, 4 & 6; Shri J. Handique, learned State Counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 5. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them within 2 (two) days.

Till the returnable date, no action for eviction of the petitioners from their land be taken pursuant to the impugned minutes of meeting date 25.07.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant