

GAHC010179472025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2666/2025**

LAL BAHADUR CHAUHAN  
S/O SHRI SEW KARAN CHOUHAN, R/O DIPHU TOWN, MOUZA-  
JAMUNAPAR, P.O. AND P.S.-DIPHU, DIST- KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, REVENUE  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY  
REPRESENTED BY ESTATE OFFICER  
N.F. RAILWAY  
LUMDING  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM

3:THE GENERAL MANAGER  
N.F. RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
P.O. AND P.S.-MALIGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM

4:THE ESTATE OFFICER  
NF RAILWAY  
LUMDING  
P.O.-LUMDING  
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KARBI ANGLONG

P.O.-DIPHU  
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

6:THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAY  
DEPARTMENT  
NEW DELH

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A R SIKDAR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE, SC, RAILWAY,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**24.09.2025**

Heard Mr. A R Sikdar, learned counsel for the applicant/ writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. P S Lahkar, learned CGC for the respondents.

Mr. P S Lahkar, learned CGC submits that extra copy of the Interlocutory Application is yet not furnished upon his office.

Let the same be furnished during the course of the day.

Relist after **2 (two) weeks**, on a date to be fixed by the Registry, to enable the respondents to file objection in the Interlocutory Application.

Interim order, if any, shall remain in force till the next date of listing of the matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**